

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**12-13-2019**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

---

Case No. 2019AP1244-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GERALD D. TAYLOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL OF AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR  
SENTENCE MODIFICATION ENTERED IN THE  
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE JOSEPH R. WALL, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of WisconsinLISA E.F. KUMFER  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2796  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
The circuit court appropriately exercised its discretion in denying Taylor’s motion for sentence modification.....	6
A. General principles of sentence modification.....	6
B. Taylor’s having a presumptive mandatory release date is not a new factor because ensuring Taylor is released early was not highly relevant to Taylor’s sentence.....	7
C. The circuit court adequately explained that Taylor’s presumptive mandatory release date did not warrant sentence modification because Taylor may still be released on or before that date.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove</i> , 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211.....	11
<i>State v. Armstead</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 626, 583 N.W.2d 444 (Ct. App. 1998).....	11

Page

*State v. Harbor*,  
2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828..... 6, 7, 11

*State v. Noll*,  
2002 WI App 273, 258 Wis. 2d 573, 653 N.W.2d 895 ..... 6

*State v. Setagord*,  
211 Wis. 2d 397, 565 N.W.2d 506 (1997) ..... 6, 12

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 302.11 ..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 302.11(2)..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 302.11(4)..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(b) .....2

Wis. Stat. § 948.02(1)..... 1, 2

Wis. Stat. § 974.06 ..... 5
